3 oral Answers

/fwﬁ-’(w uffw-ab"/’ e
FGlper ShLpe
B0 S\ JUSLHET
e s g ;uﬁw

/d-j}wrrlwb?"uf
"uﬂ’/b”--‘q.—u‘?’;(ﬂ
,-/)thfc.‘:&}“ vy

- &P e
B b M S KO
UWJ/VM&,@‘{_/JM
ey '2«;’:“5-,,@._,{0/;}

4_,,,-5’ sl

é._fafw,’iﬁ{ J!};J_/},/ V)
ST Ay

(At this stage, some hon. Members left
‘e Chamber.)
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Question
No. 141. -~

%141, [The Questioner (Sri Gopalsinh G.
Solanki) was absent, For answer vide Col..
infra.]

*142; [The Questioner (Shri Kailash |
Narain Sarang) was absent. For answer Vide Col. . .. infta.]

T[ 1 Transliteration in Arabu: Script. to Questions

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN . Question
No. 143 Mr. Patel.

Tea Auction Centre in Ahmedabad

*143, SHRI AHMED MOHEMADBHAI
PATEL : Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government of Gujarat have decided to open a tea auc-
ijon centre in Abhmedabad in November,
1993 ;

(b) whether this move was opposed by the Government of Assam on the plea that the proposed Tea auction centre in Ahmedabad would adversely effect the economy of Assam ; and

(c) if so, fwhether Government have decided to def#r the decision ?

THE MINI#TER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL SUPPLIES, CON-
SUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DISTRI-
BUTION AND THE MINISTER OF
STATE IN E MINISTRY OF COM-
MERCE (SHRI KAMALUDDIN AHMED:
() No forml:ﬁrequest for a licence to open a tea auction centre by the Gujarat Govt. in Ahmedabad has been received. However it has been brought. to the notice of the tea Board by Gujarat Tea Traders Association that Stat¢ Govt. of Gujarat has proposed to open a tea auction centre in Gujarat.

(b) Yes, Madam.

(c) Under jthe provisions of Tea (marketing) Con‘ﬁol Order, 1984 a licence is required to be obtained from Tea Board for opening 0f a new tea auction centre.
No formal rdquest for opening of auction centre at Almedabad has been received by the Tea Board. State Government of Gujarat has Jeen apprised about the statutory prnv1sloms in this regard.
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SHRI ASHOK MITRA : Madam, over the last four or five years. there have been convulsions im the intermational tea market on account of the collapse of the Soviet Union and there has been some impact of this on the auction houses operating in the country. There is some ‘allegation that the multi-national corporations are manipulating the activities in the auction centres.
Could I, therefore, through you, Madam, kindly request the Minister whether he would be willing to set up a small enquiry committee to review the affairs of all these auction centres?

SHRI KAMALUDDIN AHMED : The
Tea Board is there to look after all these things. To my knowledge, they do not have any such complaint with them that such manipulations are being carried on. (Interruptions). As you know, tea production was there on a large scale with the foreign planters only earlier. Madam, the auction is done very systematically and it is open.
There is so much of transperancy in this.
There is no question of doing any hera-
pheri in this.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA : Some time back, T had written a letter ta the Ministry that handles these auction matters that manipulations are going on at the auction centres, The prices are so managed that it becomes very difficult to provide cheaper fea tp other centres. In such a situation, Shri Ashok Mitra has rightly drawn the attention of the Minister to the fact that such manipulations are going on—
what is wrong in opening more centres if there is a demand ? If the demand comes, you can also change the criteria in order to check the manipulations that are going on. So, let there be more competition.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Order please. The Winister has answered that there are certain procedures. If the various States applied, they would do it. Let them ask for it

Next Question.

Decision on the expert commiftee Feport on Public Distribution System

*144, SHRI M. A. BABY : Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES, CONSU-
MER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DISTRI-
BUTION be pleased to state :

(n) whether Government have taken any decision on the Experts Committee report for the restructuring of the Public Distribution System ;

[13 DEC. 1993] -
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(b) if so, what are the details thereof ;
and

(c) if not, by when Government propose to take a final decision on the said report ?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL SUPPLIES,
CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (SHRI A.K. ANTONY):
(a) to (c) The report of the Committece of Minister on National Policy on Public distribution Systern (PDS) has been received by the Govertment and was considered by the Advisory Council on PDS at its meeting held on 22:9-93. The Advisory Council was unanimous in its opinion that the report would require further consultation with the States. Considering the importance of the matter, the Council resolved that the report may be referred to the National Development Council for their consideration and for evolving acceptable policy guidelines/on PDS. Government will take a decision after eetting the recommendation of the National Development Council (NDS).

SHRI M. A. BABY : Madam, from the reply it is obvious that there is some delay taking place in taking a decision at the Government level and there is nothing strange for the present Cabinet taking no decisions or delaying decisions, It has become a hallmark of the present Cabinet Jed by Shri Narasimha Rao to ensure that decisions are delayed to the extent possible.

Madam, the importance of taking a decision in this matter is very crucial because in a large country like ours a huge segment of population lives below the poverty line. The effective working of the public distribution system is to ensure that at least a subsistence is given to a majority of the poor people in our country. Madam, it is known that the existing public distribution system hardly covers a sizeable section of our population. Except for a State like Kerala, the public distribution system itself is not effective in most parts of our country.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Will you please put z question ? No, you are not putting a question.

SHRI M. A. BABY : I am building my

Case.

